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State of Arkansas     1 

89th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2013  HOUSE BILL 1732 3 

 4 

By: Representatives Williams, Vines 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO REPEAL OBSOLETE PROVISIONS CONCERNING 8 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW IN TITLE 8 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE; 9 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO REPEAL OBSOLETE PROVISIONS CONCERNING 14 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW IN TITLE 8 OF THE 15 

ARKANSAS CODE. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 8-1-205, concerning the implementation of 21 

recommendations by the nonexistent Mercury Task Force, is repealed. 22 

 8-1-205.  Mercury Task Force recommendations — Implementation. 23 

 The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality is hereby authorized 24 

to enter into agreements or contracts with the Arkansas State Game and Fish 25 

Commission or other entities as necessary to implement the recommendations of 26 

the Mercury Task Force. 27 

 28 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 8-6-717, concerning requirements that have 29 

been replaced by Arkansas Code § 8-6-1904, is repealed. 30 

 8-6-717.  Solid waste management plan. 31 

 (a)  Each regional solid waste management board shall develop a plan to 32 

provide a solid waste management system. The plan shall be submitted to the 33 

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality for approval. The plan shall 34 

include such information as the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology 35 

Commission may require by regulation. 36 
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 (b)  The solid waste management plan of each board shall include a 1 

regional plan for establishing a recycling program and an educational program 2 

to provide the public information concerning solid waste and recycling. 3 

 (c)  The solid waste management plan of each board shall include a plan 4 

to dispose of or recycle waste tires within the district. The plan shall 5 

provide a schedule for the identification and cleanup of illegal tire dump 6 

sites. 7 

 8 

 SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code § 8-6-1904(b), concerning the development and 9 

implementation of a statewide solid waste management plan, is amended to read 10 

as follows: 11 

 (b)  Within one (1) year after the Statewide Solid Waste Management 12 

Plan becomes final, each regional solid waste management board shall develop 13 

a solid waste management plan for departmental review and approval, which 14 

includes the minimum requirements contained in the Statewide Solid Waste 15 

Management Plan. This new plan shall replace any existing regional solid 16 

waste management plan previously developed, pursuant to § 8-6-717. 17 

 18 

 SECTION 4.  DO NOT CODIFY.  The enactment and adoption of this act 19 

shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular 20 

session of the Eighty-Ninth General Assembly.  All such acts shall have full 21 

force and effect, and so far as those acts intentionally vary from or 22 

conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the 23 

effect of subsequent acts amending or repealing the appropriate parts of the 24 

Arkansas Code of 1987. 25 

 26 

 27 

APPROVED: 04/11/2013 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 
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